St. Charles Parish S Crroten ™"

15045 Highway 18
P.O. Box 302
Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000
www.stcharlesparish.gov

Legislation Text

File #: 2024-0137, Version: 1

2024-0137
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT
(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

Anordinance approvingand authorizingthe execution of Change OrderNo. 2 (Final)for
the Ellington Structures - Kellogg Pump Station T-Wall Project No. P080905-5F, CPRA
Project No. BA-0244, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, to
decrease the contract amount by $76,103.06 and decrease the contract time by forty-
one (41) days.

WHEREAS,OrdinanceNo0.08-10-7adoptedOctober20,2008,bytheSt.CharlesParishCouncil,approvedand
authorizedtheexecutionofaContractforEngineeringServiceswithBURK-KLEINPETER INC for
necessanprofessionakngineeringservicesassociatedvittParisiProjecNoP080905tCharles
Parish West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee and Urban Flood Control; and,

WHEREAS,ResolutionNo.6522adoptedonNovember16,2020,bytheSt.CharlesParishCouncil,approved
andauthorizedtheexecutionofanintergovernmentalAgreementbetweentheStateofLouisiana
throughtheCoastaProtectionandRestorationAuthorityBoardandSt CharlesParishGovernment
regardingtheconstructionotheKelloggPumpStationT-Wall([BA-0244 YprojectinLulingtoprovide
$2,500,000.00 in funding for the construction costs of said project; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance 22-3-12 adopted March 21,2022, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and
authorizedtheexecutionofacontractwithSealevelConstruction Inc. forProjectNo.P080905-5F,
CPRAProjectNo.BA-0244 EllingtonStructures-KelloggPumpStationT-Wall,aspartoftheWest
Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, in the amount of $4,323,888.00; and,

WHEREAS, Ordinance 23-1-5adopted January 23,2023, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and
authorizedChangeOrdeNo.ffortheEllingtonStructures-KelloggPumpStationT-WallProjeciNo.
P080905-5F, CPRAProjectNo.BA-0244,aspartoftheWestBankHurricaneProtectionLevee
Project tancreasethecontractamountby$113,705.00andincreasethecontractimebyninety(90)
days; and,

WHEREAS,ChangeOrderNo.2(Final)isaresultofchangeswithinthescopeofthecontracttomodifyquantities
to accurately reflect the final balancing of the project line items for the construction amount; anc

WHEREAS, thedecreaseincontractamountby $76,103.06isaresultofadecreaseinquantity fortwo (2)bid
lineitems,anincreaseinquantityforthree(3)bidlineitems,adeletionofthree(3)bidlineitems,and
an addition of two (2) bid line items; and,

WHEREAS ,thedecreaseincontracttimebyforty-one(41)daysisduetogoodweatherandadequatecontractor
staffing.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTIONI. ThatChangeOrderNo.2(Final)fortheEllingtonStructures-KelloggPumpStation T-Wall
ProjectNo.P080905-5F CPRAProjectNo.BA-0244aspartoftheWestBankHurricaneProtectionLeveeProject,
todecreasethecontractamountby$76,103.06anddecreasethecontracttimeofforty-one(41)daysishereby
approved and accepted.

SECTIONIIL.ThattheParishPresidentisherebyauthorizedtoexecutesaidChangeOrderonbehalfofthe
Parish of St. Charles.

St. Charles Parish Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/27/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 2024-0137, Version: 1

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this day of , 2024, to become effective
five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED : DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:
RETD/SECRETARY:
AT: RECD BY:

St. Charles Parish Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/27/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

