
St. Charles Parish
Courthouse

15045 Highway 18
P.O. Box 302

Hahnville, LA 70057
985-783-5000

www.stcharlesparish.gov

St. Charles Parish

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 12024-0137 Name: C.O. No. 2 (Final) for Ellington Structures - Kellogg
Pump Station T-Wall Project No. P080905-5F,
CPRA Project No. BA-0244, as part of the West
Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project

Status:Type: Ordinance Enacted

File created: In control:4/15/2024 Parish Council

On agenda: Final action:5/6/2024 5/6/2024

Enactment date: 24-5-2Yes

Title: An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 2 (Final) for the Ellington
Structures - Kellogg Pump Station T-Wall Project No. P080905-5F, CPRA Project No. BA-0244, as
part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, to decrease the contract amount by
$76,103.06 and decrease the contract time by forty-one (41) days.

Sponsors: Matthew Jewell, Department of Public Works

Indexes: CZM, Grants, Hurricane Protection Levee (WB - Ellington), Hurricane Protection Levee (WB - Kellogg
Pump Station T-Wall)

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2024-0137 Kellogg T-Wall Final Change Order, 2. 2024-0137 Letter, 3. 2024-0137 Final Ord 24-5-2
with change order, 4. 2024-0137 Recordation Documents

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Approved by the Par. Pres.Parish President5/6/2024 1

Public Hearing Requirements SatisfiedParish Council5/6/2024 1

ApprovedParish Council5/6/2024 1 Pass

Publish/Scheduled for Public HearingParish Council4/15/2024 1

IntroducedParish President4/15/2024 1

2024-0137
INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

(DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)
ORDINANCE NO.  __________

AnordinanceapprovingandauthorizingtheexecutionofChangeOrderNo.2(Final) for
theEllingtonStructures-KelloggPumpStationT-WallProjectNo.P080905-5F,CPRA
Project No. BA-0244, as part of the West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, to
decrease the contract amount by $76,103.06 and decrease the contract time by forty-
one (41) days.

WHEREAS,OrdinanceNo.08-10-7adoptedOctober20,2008,bytheSt.CharlesParishCouncil,approvedand
authorizedtheexecutionofaContractforEngineeringServiceswithBURK-KLEINPETER,INC.for
necessaryprofessionalengineeringservicesassociatedwithParishProjectNo.P080905St.Charles
Parish West Bank Hurricane Protection Levee and Urban Flood Control; and,

WHEREAS,ResolutionNo.6522adoptedonNovember16,2020,bytheSt.CharlesParishCouncil,approved
andauthorizedtheexecutionofanIntergovernmentalAgreementbetweentheStateofLouisiana
throughtheCoastalProtectionandRestorationAuthorityBoardandSt.CharlesParishGovernment
regardingtheconstructionoftheKelloggPumpStationT-Wall(BA-0244)projectinLulingtoprovide
$2,500,000.00 in funding for the construction costs of said project; and,

WHEREAS,Ordinance22-3-12adoptedMarch21,2022,by theSt.CharlesParishCouncil,approvedand
St. Charles Parish Printed on 7/8/2024Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 2024-0137, Version: 1

WHEREAS,Ordinance22-3-12adoptedMarch21,2022,by theSt.CharlesParishCouncil,approvedand
authorizedtheexecutionofacontractwithSealevelConstruction,Inc.,forProjectNo.P080905-5F,
CPRAProjectNo.BA-0244,EllingtonStructures-KelloggPumpStationT-Wall,aspartoftheWest
Bank Hurricane Protection Levee Project, in the amount of $4,323,888.00; and,

WHEREAS,Ordinance23-1-5adoptedJanuary23,2023,bytheSt.CharlesParishCouncil,approvedand
authorizedChangeOrderNo.1fortheEllingtonStructures-KelloggPumpStationT-WallProjectNo.
P080905-5F,CPRAProjectNo.BA-0244,aspartoftheWestBankHurricaneProtectionLevee
Project,toincreasethecontractamountby$113,705.00andincreasethecontracttimebyninety(90)
days; and,

WHEREAS,ChangeOrderNo.2(Final)isaresultofchangeswithinthescopeofthecontracttomodifyquantities
to accurately reflect the final balancing of the project line items for the construction amount; and,

WHEREAS,thedecreaseincontractamountby$76,103.06isaresultofadecreaseinquantityfortwo(2)bid
lineitems,anincreaseinquantityforthree(3)bidlineitems,adeletionofthree(3)bidlineitems,and
an addition of two (2) bid line items; and,

WHEREAS,thedecreaseincontracttimebyforty-one(41)daysisduetogoodweatherandadequatecontractor
staffing.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:
SECTIONI.ThatChangeOrderNo.2(Final)fortheEllingtonStructures-KelloggPumpStationT-Wall

ProjectNo.P080905-5F,CPRAProjectNo.BA-0244aspartoftheWestBankHurricaneProtectionLeveeProject,
todecreasethecontractamountby$76,103.06anddecreasethecontracttimeofforty-one(41)daysishereby
approved and accepted.

SECTIONII.ThattheParishPresidentisherebyauthorizedtoexecutesaidChangeOrderonbehalfofthe
Parish of St. Charles.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

And the ordinance was declared adopted this _______ day of ____________, 2024, to become effective
five (5) days after publication in the Official Journal.

CHAIRMAN:

SECRETARY:

DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT:

APPROVED :  DISAPPROVED:

PARISH PRESIDENT:

RETD/SECRETARY:

AT:  RECD BY:

St. Charles Parish Printed on 7/8/2024Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

